

No. 18-1059

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRIDGET ANNE KELLY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF MICHAEL BINDAY AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID W. SHAPIRO
THE NORTON LAW FIRM LLP
299 Third St.
Suite 106
Oakland, CA 94607
510-906-4900
dshapiro@nortonlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF MICHAEL BINDAY AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
POINT ONE	5
THE RIGHT TO CONTROL AND THE SELF-DEALING PRONG OF HONEST SERVICES ARE TWO SIDES OF THE SAME COIN.....	5
A. The Origins of the Right to Control Doctrine	5
B. Development of the Immorality Standard of Fraud	6
C. Development of Honest Services and Right to Control.....	9
D. Re-adoption in <i>Wallach</i>	10
POINT TWO	14
THE LOWER COURTS FAIL TO DEFINE THE RIGHT TO CONTROL PROPERTY STRAND IN AN INTELLIGIBLE WAY	14
A. How Courts Define the “Right to Control”.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Lower Courts Improperly Delegate the Power to Define the Crime to Dissatisfied Complainants	17
POINT THREE	23
THE APPLICATION OF THE RIGHT TO CONTROL DOCTRINE VIOLATES THE PEOPLE’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO FAIR WARNING AND LIMITED FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	22
<i>Binday v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2487 (2016)	2
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	2, 18
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	2, 3, 18
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	25
<i>Cronos Grp. Ltd. v. XComIP, LLC</i> , 156 A.D.3d 54 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	19
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	21, 26
<i>Fox v. State of Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. 410 (1847)	26
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	26
<i>Gregory v. United States</i> , 253 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1958)	7, 8
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</i> , 95 A.D.3d 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	20
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	8
<i>Int’l CableTel Inc. v. Le Groupe Videotron Ltee</i> , 978 F. Supp. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	20
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943)	22, 23
<i>Kirk v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 776, 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 620 (2010), <i>as modified</i> (May 6, 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	22
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 370 (1960)	25
<i>Pasternack v. Lab. Corp. of Am. Holdings</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 817 (2016).....	8
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> , 174 Misc. 2d 812 (Sup. Ct. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. People v. Wolf</i> , 284 A.D.2d 102 (2001), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 105 (2002)	28
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	18
<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941), <i>overruled on other grounds by United States v. Cruz</i> , 478 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1973)	7, 9
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	22
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204, 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009).....	13
<i>Stinn v. United States</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 531 (E.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 515 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Baroni</i> , 909 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2018), <i>cert granted sub nom. Kelly v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2777 (2019)	1
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bindow</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bronston</i> , 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981)	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Coonan</i> , 938 F.2d 1553 (2d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	22
<i>United States v. D’Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)	17, 22
<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996)	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , No. 10-CR-457 RRM RML, 2014 WL 3818628 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017), and <i>aff’d in part</i> , 682 F. App’x 6 (2d Cir. 2017)	27
<i>United States v. George</i> , 477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973)	9, 10
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	24
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989)	10, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 415 F. Supp. 997 (D. Md. 1976), <i>disapproved of on other grounds by United States v. Long</i> , 651 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 591 F.2d 1347 (4th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>United States v. Milovanovic</i> , 678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> , 31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)	13
<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> , 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957)	23
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 557 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	11, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Zauber</i> , 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	3
18 U.S.C. § 1346	3
N.Y. Ins. Law § 109	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.05	19
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H. Friendly, <i>Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes</i> , in <i>Benchmarks 196</i> (1967)	24
